

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

TODD ZOMMER, )  
 )  
 Appellant, )  
 )  
 vs. )  
 )  
 STATE OF FLORIDA, )  
 )  
 Appellee. )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

CASE NUMBER SC08-494

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
IN AND FOR OSCEOLA COUNTY, FLORIDA

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

JAMES S. PURDY  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

MICHAEL S. BECKER  
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0267082  
444 Seabreeze Blvd., Suite 210  
Daytona Beach, Florida 32118  
(386) 252-3367

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	35
ARGUMENTS	
<u>POINT I:</u>	37
IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, THE TRIAL COURT IMPOSED THE DEATH PENALTY UPON AN ERRONEOUS FINDING THAT THE MURDER WAS COMMITTED IN A COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED MANNER.	
<u>POINT II:</u>	43
IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, THE TRIAL COURT IMPOSED THE DEATH PENALTY UPON AN ERRONEOUS FINDING THAT THE MURDER WAS COMMITTED IN A HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS AND CRUEL MANNER.	
<u>POINT III:</u>	53
IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, THE TRIAL COURT IMPERMISSIBLY SENTENCED APPELLANT TO DEATH BY MISINTERPRETING THE VALID MITIGATING EVIDENCE AND	

MISAPPLYING THE LAW WITH REGARD TO THE MITIGATION.

POINT IV: 62  
IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, THE IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH PENALTY IS PROPORTIONATELY UNWARRANTED IN THIS CASE.

POINT V: 68  
ZOMMER’S DEATH SENTENCE IS INVALID UNDER THE STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONS BECAUSE THE FACTS THAT MUST BE FOUND TO IMPOSE IT WERE NOT ALLEGED IN THE CHARGING DOCUMENT NOR WERE THEY UNANIMOUSLY FOUND TO EXIST BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT BY A 12-PERSON JURY.

CONCLUSION 91

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 92

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b><u>CASES CITED:</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE NO.</u></b>
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	68-74, 79-82, 84, 85, 88, 89
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	72-75, 80, 84
<i>Blakley v. State</i> 561 So.2d 560 (Fla. 1990)	64
<i>Blanco v. State</i> 706 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1997)	54
<i>Brown v. State</i> 721 So.2d 274 (Fla. 1998)	51
<i>Campbell v. State</i> 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	53, 54, 61
<i>Card v. State</i> 803 So.2d 613 (Fla. 2001)	70
<i>Caruthers v. State</i> 465 So.2d 496 (Fla. 1985)	40
<i>Castor v. State</i> 365 So.2d 701 (Fla. 1978)	81
<i>Cave v. State</i> 727 So.2d 227 (Fla. 1998)	54
<i>Chamberlain v. State</i> 881 So.2d 1087 (Fla. 2004)	40
<i>Cheshire v. State</i>	

568 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1990)	47
<b><i>City of Jacksonville v. Cook</i></b> 765 So.2d 289 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2000)	68
<b><i>Conde v. State</i></b> 860 So.2d 930 (Fla. 2003)	48
<b><i>Cunningham v. California</i></b> 549 U.S. 270 (2007)	75
<b><i>Davis v. State</i></b> 604 So.2d 794 (Fla. 1992)	52
<b><i>DeAngelo v. State</i></b> 616 So.2d 440 (Fla. 1993)	50
<b><i>Deparvine v. State</i></b> 33 So. 2d 351 (Fla. 2008)	84
<b><i>Donaldson v. Sack</i></b> 265 So.2d 499 (Fla. 1972)	77
<b><i>Doorbal v. State</i></b> 837 So.2d 940 (Fla. 2003)	85
<b><i>Douglas v. State</i></b> 575 So.2d 165 (Fla. 1991)	47
<b><i>Duest v. State</i></b> 855 So.2d 33 (Fla. 2003)	85
<b><i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i></b> 455 U.S. 104(1982)	53
<b><i>Farinas v. State</i></b> 569 So.2d 1425 (Fla. 1990)	64
<b><i>Fitzpatrick v. State</i></b>	

527 So.2d 809(Fla. 1988)	65
<b><i>Franklin v. State</i></b> 965 So.2d 79 (Fla. 2007)	89
<b><i>Galindez v. State</i></b> 955 So.2d 517 (Fla. 2007)	84
<b><i>Garron v. State</i></b> 528 So.2d 353 (Fla. 1988)	39
<b><i>Harrell v. State</i></b> 894 So.2d 935 (Fla. 2005)	81
<b><i>Holsworth v. State</i></b> 522 So.2d 348(Fla. 1988)	63
<b><i>Hudson v. State</i></b> 538 So.2d 829 (Fla.1989)	63
<b><i>Insko v. State</i></b> 969 So.2d 992 (Fla. 2007)	80, 81, 84
<b><i>Jackson v. State</i></b> 852 So.2d 941 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2003)	76, 80
<b><i>Jones v. United States</i></b> 526 U.S. 227 n.6 (1999)	69, 80
<b><i>Kramer v. State</i></b> 619 So.2d 274 (Fla. 1993)	65
<b><i>Lane v. State</i></b> 33 996 So.2d 226 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2008)	76, 80
<b><i>Livingston v. State</i></b> 565 So.2d 1288 (Fla. 1988)	62, 64
<b><i>Mann v. Moore</i></b>	

794 So.2d 595 (Fla. 2001)	70
<b><i>Martin v. State</i></b> 420 So.2d 583 (Fla. 1982)	46
<b><i>Mason v. State</i></b> 438 So.2d 374 (Fla. 1983)	39
<b><i>Maxwell v. State</i></b> 443 So.2d 967 (Fla. 1983)	40
<b><i>McEachern v. State</i></b> 388 So.2d 244 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1980)	76
<b><i>Menendez v. State</i></b> 419 So.2d 312 (Fla.1982)	63
<b><i>Michael v. State</i></b> 437 So.2d 138 (Fla. 1983)	39
<b><i>Mills v. Moore</i></b> 786 So.2d 532 (Fla. 2001)	70
<b><i>Mitchell v. State</i></b> 527 So.2d 129 (Fla. 1988)	39
<b><i>Nibert v. State</i></b> 574 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	54
<b><i>Perry v. State</i></b> 522 So.2d 817 (Fla. 1988)	38
<b><i>Porter v. State</i></b> 564 So.2d 1060 (Fla.1990) <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 1110, 111 S.Ct. 1024, 112 L.Ed.2d 1106 (1991)	63, 64
<b><i>Preston v. State</i></b> 444 So.2d 939 (Fla. 1984)	39



<b><i>Price v. State</i></b> 995 So.2d 401 (Fla. 2008)	80
<b><i>Rhodes v. State</i></b> 547 So.2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)	49, 50
<b><i>Ring v. Arizona</i></b> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	70-73, 78, 82, 84, 85, 87-89
<b><i>Rogers v. State</i></b> 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	53
<b><i>Rose v. State</i></b> 472 So.2d 1155 (Fla. 1985)	40
<b><i>Routly v. State</i></b> 447 So.2d 1257 (Fla. 1983)	40
<b><i>Rusaw v. State</i></b> 451 U.S. 469 (Fla. 1984)	77
<b><i>Salazar v. State</i></b> 991 So.2d 364 (Fla. 2008)	85
<b><i>Santos v. State</i></b> 591 So.2d 160 (Fla. 1991)	47
<b><i>State v. Dixon</i></b> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	46, 47, 50, 62, 86
<b><i>State v. Dye</i></b> 346 So.2d 538 (Fla. 1977)	76
<b><i>State v. Steele</i></b> 921 So.2d 538 (Fla. 2005)	83, 84
<b><i>Tedder v. State</i></b> 322 So.2d 980 (Fla. 1975)	46

<b><i>Terry v. State</i></b> 668 So.2d 954, 965 (Fla.1996)	63
<b><i>Tillman v. State</i></b> 591 So.2d 167 (Fla.1991)	63, 64
<b><i>Tompkins v. State</i></b> 502 So.2d 415 (Fla.1986)	47, 48
<b><i>United States v. Booker</i></b> 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	74
<b><i>Walton v. Arizona</i></b> 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	70
<b><i>Wilson v. State</i></b> 493 So.2d 1019(Fla. 1986)	65

**OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED:**

<b><i>Amendment V, United States Constitution</i></b>	83
<b><i>Amendment VI, United States Constitution</i></b>	83
<b><i>Amendment VIII, United States Constitution</i></b>	69
<b><i>Amendment XIV, United States Constitution</i></b>	83, 84, 87
<b><i>Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution</i></b>	64, 83
<b><i>Article V, Section 3, Florida Constitution</i></b>	64
<b><i>Article I, Section 15(a), Florida Constitution</i></b>	75, 83
<b><i>Article I, Section 16, Florida Constitution</i></b>	83
<b><i>Article I, Section 2, Florida Constitution</i></b>	83
<b><i>Article I, Section 22, Florida Constitution</i></b>	83
<b><i>Article II, Section 3, Florida Constitution</i></b>	84, 85
<b><i>Section 775.082, Florida Statutes</i></b>	77, 79, 81, 82
<b><i>Section 782.04(1)(a), Florida Statutes (2004)</i></b>	1, 77
<b><i>Section 921.141, Florida Statutes</i></b>	77-79, 81, 82, 85, 89

<i>Kennedy</i> , “Florida’s Cold, Calculated and Premeditated Aggravating Circumstance in Death Penalty Cases”, 17 Stetson L. rev. 47 (1987)	38
<i>Section 13.703(E), Arizona Rev. Statutes Annotated</i>	87
<i>The Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> , p.1421	86
